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Subject: X3T10 comment resolution on SSA-S2P rev 6

Milligan (Seagate) comments on SSA-S2P attached to a NO ballot.

SEA-1) The last phrase of the Abstract is a marketing statement and should be deleted from the cover page;
page I; and the Foreword since the assertion is not one that X3T10 has endorsed.

RESPONSE:  Accepted.

SEA-2) The patent statement has been useful information for the committee participants. However now that
the SSA-S2P is being forwarded, the patent statement should be replaced with the standard X3
patent statement for the case where patent claims have been made and offered in accordance with
the ANSI patent policy. In particular the specific citing of claims should be removed.  I recognize that
X3T11 has left such statements in some of their forwarded  standards.  But this is inappropriate since
the committee should not take any position on the validity of the claims made.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SEA -3) I assume the cover pages of each of the SSA drafts will be routinely updated in the course of
forwarding to X3 to correctly reflect their status.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SEA-4) I assume the blank pages of SSA-S2P and the revision history of each of the SSA drafts will be
routinely deleted in the course of forwarding to X3 to correctly reflect their status.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SEA-5) SSA-S2P cites both the SCSI-3 Architectural Model (without an appropriate document number) and
SCSI-2 as normative references. It is my understanding that SCSI-2 is not compliant with SAM.
Consequently there seems to be a normative catch-22.

RESPONSE: Accepted, SAM will be deleted, and the normative references section reduced to SCSI-
2, TL1 and PH1 with a note that the section will be updated at time of publication.

SEA-6) The latter portion of Clause 2 are not normative references. They are conventions and should be
moved to the appropriate clause.

RESPONSE: Accepted, they will be deleted.

SEA-7) The foreword states that "This document includes annexes which are informative and are not
considered part of this standard." This is misleading since Annex A is normative.

RESPONSE: Accepted, reword the sentence to “The informative annexes contained in this document
are not part of the standard.”
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Monia (DEC) comments on SSA-S2P attached to a YES ballot.

Proposed editorial changes are denoted by an 'E', technical changes by a 'T'.  In my opinion, the following
comments address technical issues:

C-15, C-18, C-19, C-20, C-21, C-23, and C-25.

DEC-1) [E] Preface: Pages should be numbered using lower-case, roman numerals.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-2) [E] First patent statement after title page,  second patent statement on page containing ANSI boiler
plate material.  The possessive form is incorrectly used in the first sentence instead of the intended
plural form.

Proposed revision: In the first sentence of the cited patent statements, change 'holder's' to 'holders'.
Changes to conform to ANSI editorial requirements

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-3) [E] Throughout - Replace 'specification' with 'standard'.  2.1 Changes to eliminate use of "may" and
"may not".  Unless otherwise noted, the following changes are proposed to eliminate incorrect use of
'may' and 'may not':

RESPONSE: Accepted.  “May not” is not acceptable, but “May” is acceptable.

DEC-4) [E] Page 2,  definition 3.1.10, logical path 'logical path:  A full duplex conduit for the ordered delivery
of SMS and data frames between an  initiator-target pair.  (This includes the physical path from the
initiator to the target as well as the return path from the target to the initiator, which may or may not
retrace the initiator to target physical path.)'

Proposed revision: - 'logical path:  A full duplex conduit for the ordered delivery of SMS and data
frames between an initiator-target pair.  (This includes the physical path from the initiator to the target
as well as the return  path from the target to the initiator. The return path need not retrace the initiator
to target physical path.)'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-5) [E] Page 3, clause 4.1, first paragraph - 'It is intended that SSA-S2P should conform as closely as
possible to the existing SCSI-2 logical model.  This minimizes the programming changes that may be
required to convert existing systems and devices  from the parallel bus to a serial interface

Proposed revision: - 'It is intended that SSA-S2P should conform as closely as possible to the existing
SCSI-2 logical model.  This minimizes the programming changes required to convert existing
systems and devices from the parallel bus to a serial interface.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
DEC-6) [E] Page 4, clause 4.1, item b),  under restrictions, second sentence:

'The SCSI-2 concept of Contingent Allegiance does not work for SSA since the next command resets
the  Contingent Allegiance condition, and the next command may be in the SSA pipeline prior to the
status being received by the initiator.'

Proposed revision:

'The SCSI-2 concept of Contingent Allegiance does not work for SSA since the next command resets
the  Contingent Allegiance condition, and the next command could be in the SSA pipeline prior to the
status being received by the initiator.'

RESPONSE: Accepted, but change resets to clears and restore the may, resulting in “'The SCSI-2
concept of Contingent Allegiance does not work for SSA since the next command clears the
Contingent Allegiance condition, and the next command may be in the SSA pipeline prior to the
status being received by the initiator.'
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DEC-7) [E] Page 5, Clause 6,  paragraph 7,  second to last sentence: “...however the SMS may be padded
up to a total length of 32 bytes.'

Proposed revision - '...however it is permitted to pad the SMS up to a total length of 32 bytes.'

RESPONSE: Reject, restore the may.

DEC-8) [E] Page 10, clause 6.6, last paragraph, third sentence: 'For vendor-specific commands, the CDB
may be up to 16 bytes long'

Proposed revision: 'For vendor-specific commands, the CDB is up to 16 bytes long'

RESPONSE: Reject, restore the may.

DEC-9) [E] Page 14, clause 6.12, first paragraph, second sentence:

'After the Serial Contingent Allegiance condition is cleared, any suspended queued command for that
initiator may become an active I/O process subject to the ordering rules.'

Proposed revision:

'After the Serial Contingent Allegiance condition is cleared, any suspended queued command for that
initiator is allowed to become an active I/O process subject to the ordering rules.'

RESPONSE: Reject, restore the may.

DEC-10)[E] Page 18,  clause 8.4, item 2: 'Different I/O processes for the same I_T nexus may use different
logical paths. Since delivery order is not guaranteed between logical paths, the arrival order for
frames sent along different logical paths may be different than the order in which such frames were
sent.'

Proposed revision: 'Different I/O processes for the same I_T nexus are permitted to use different
logical paths. Since delivery order is not guaranteed between logical paths,  it is possible for the
arrival order of frames sent along different logical paths to vary from the order in which such frames
were sent.'

RESPONSE: Reject, restore the may.

DEC-11)[E] Page 18, clause 8.5, first sentence: 'An SSA Web may contain multiple initiators.'

Proposed revision: 'It is possible for an SSA Web to contain multiple initiators.'

RESPONSE: Reject, restore the may.

DEC-12)[E] Page 18, clause 8.6, second sentence: 'Future proposals may add these features.'

Proposed revision: Delete the referenced sentence.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-13)[E] Page 27, clause D.1.4,  third paragraph, last sentence: 'When an SCSI Command Received
protocol service indications received with the Resume parameter set, the internal QUEUE FULL flag is
cleared and the command is processed (which may result in another QUEUE FULL Status).'

Proposed revision: Change  'indications received' to 'indication is received' and reword to eliminate
use of the word 'may' as shown below.  'When an SCSI Command Received protocol service
indication is received with the Resume parameter set, the internal QUEUE FULL flag is cleared and
the command is processed (possibly causing another QUEUE FULL Status).'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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2.1 Changes required to eliminate the use of 'will' The following changes are proposed to eliminate
the word 'will', to comply with ANSI editorial requirements.  Certain proposed corrections may also
address other technical or editorial problems.  Changes replacing 'will' with  'shall' are considered to
be technical changes.

DEC-14)[E] Page 4, clause 4.1, item b under 'Restrictions', last sentence: 'Therefore SSA-S2P will adopt the
concept of Serial Contingent Allegiance where the Serial Contingent Allegiance condition shall be
explicitly reset by a CLEAR SCA CONDITION SMS.'

Proposed revision: 'Therefore SSA-S2P has adopted the concept of Serial Contingent Allegiance
where the Serial Contingent Allegiance condition shall be explicitly reset by a CLEAR SCA
CONDITION SMS.'

RESPONSE: Accepted, but change reset to cleared.  Do a global search on reset and change to
cleared.

DEC-15)[ET] Page 6, clause 6.2.1, first paragraph, first sentence: 'After the transport layer validity checks the
SMS, SSA-S2P will validity check byte 1, the S2P CODE, in the order shown in the following list.'
Proposed revision: 'After the transport layer validity checks the SMS, the SSA-S2P layer shall validity
check byte 1, the S2P CODE, in the order shown in the following list.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-16)[E] Page 8, clause 6.4, last sentence: 'A target shall provide storage to process one of these SMSs
for each Initiator and therefore, these SMSs will never be discarded if the initiator follows the SSA-
S2P requirements.'

Proposed revision: 'A target shall provide storage to process one of these SMSs for each initiator and
therefore need never discard one, provided the initiator follows the SSA-S2P requirements.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-17)[E] Page 8, clause 6.6, first paragraph, second sentence: 'If the SCSI COMMAND SMS can be
successfully parsed, the target will respond by optionally initiating a data transfer and sending an
SCSI STATUS SMS.'

Proposed revision: 'If the SCSI COMMAND SMS can be successfully parsed, the target responds by
optionally initiating a data transfer and sending an SCSI STATUS SMS.'

RESPONSE: Accepted, but reword optional to may as follows... “'If the SCSI COMMAND SMS can be
successfully parsed, the target may respond by initiating a data transfer and sending an SCSI
STATUS SMS.”

DEC-18)[ET] Page 10, clause 6.6, 'All previously issued ORDERED I/O processes will be executed prior to
executing any of the SIMPLE I/O processes. Any subsequently issued ORDERED I/O process will be
executed after all the SIMPLE I/O processes have completed."

Proposed revision: 'All previously issued ORDERED I/O processes shall be executed prior to
executing any of the SIMPLE I/O processes. Any subsequently issued ORDERED I/O process shall
be executed after all the SIMPLE I/O  processes have completed.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-19)[ET] Page 16, clause 6.6, eighth paragraph, last sentence: In the following sentence, the status field
for linked command continuation is incorrectly specified to have a value of GOOD. The correct values
are LINKED COMMAND COMPLETE or LINKED COMMAND COMPLETE, WITH FLAG.

Current version: 'In this case the initiator will send a further SCSI COMMAND SMS in response to the
SCSI STATUS SMS for the current command, provided the STATUS field has a value of GOOD.'

Proposed revision: 'In this case the initiator sends a further SCSI COMMAND SMS in response to the
SCSI STATUS SMS for the current command, provided the STATUS field has a value of LINKED
COMMAND COMPLETE, or LINKED COMMAND COMPLETE, WITH FLAG.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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DEC-20:[ET]  Page 12, clause 6.8, fourth paragraph, first sentence: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the
RETURN CODE field will be either REQUESTED FUNCTION  COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY, or I/O
PROCESS NOT FOUND.'

Proposed revision: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the RETURN CODE field shall have a value of
REQUESTED FUNCTION COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY, or I/O PROCESS NOT FOUND.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-21)[ET] Page 13, clause 6.9, third paragraph: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the RETURN CODE field
will be REQUESTED FUNCTION COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY or INVALID FIELD.'

Proposed revision: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the RETURN CODE field shall have a value  of
REQUESTED FUNCTION COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY or INVALID FIELD.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-22)[ET] Page 13, clause 6.10, last paragraph: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the RETURN CODE field
will be REQUESTED FUNCTION COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY or INVALID FIELD.'

Proposed revision: 'In the SCSI RESPONSE SMS, the RETURN CODE field shall have a value  of
REQUESTED FUNCTION  COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY or INVALID FIELD.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-23)[ET] Page 17, clause 7.5, first paragraph, first sentence: 'Total Reset, Absolute Reset, and Power On
Reset will reset SCSI constructs (equivalent to an SCSI-2 Hard reset).'

Proposed revision: 'In response to a Total Reset, Absolute Reset, or Power On Reset, the S2P layer
shall reset SCSI constructs (equivalent to an SCSI-2 Hard reset). '

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-24)[E] Page 17, clause 8.2, third paragraph, last sentence: 'Such an I/O process will be referred to as
an SCA I/O process.'

Proposed revision: 'Such an I/O process is referred to as an SCA I/O process.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-25)[ET] Page 22, Annex A, paragraph 3, first sentence: 'RESERVATION CONFLICT status will be
returned whenever an initiator attempts to access a Logical Unit or an extent within that Logical Unit
that is reserved with a conflicting reservation type for another SCSI device.'

Proposed revision: 'RESERVATION CONFLICT status shall be returned whenever an initiator attempts
to access a Logical Unit or an extent within that Logical Unit that is reserved with a conflicting
reservation type for another SCSI device.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-26)[E] Page 24, Annex B, paragraph 6, first sentence: 'The level of reset will depend on the initiator's
error recovery procedure.'

Proposed revision: 'The level of reset depends on the initiator's error recovery procedure.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-27)[E] Page 25, Annex C, first sentence: 'This clause will explore some of the differences between SSA-
S2P and parallel SCSI-2.'

Proposed revision: 'This clause explores some of the differences between SSA-S2P and parallel
SCSI-2.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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DEC-28)[E] Page 31, clause D.4.1, third paragraph, first sentence: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will then invoke the
transport layer service of SEND SMS as follows to send the SCSI COMMAND SMS.'

Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol then invokes the transport layer service of SEND SMS as
follows to send the  SCSI COMMAND SMS.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-29)[E] Page 31, clause D.4.1, fourth paragraph, first sentence: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates
FUNCTION FAILED or INVALID PARAMETER, then the protocol layer will generate a Command
Complete Received protocol service confirmation with a Service  Response parameter value of
SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET FAILURE.'

Proposed revision: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION FAILED or INVALID
PARAMETER, then the  protocol layer generates a Command Complete Received protocol service
confirmation with a Service Response parameter value of SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET
FAILURE.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-30)[E] Page 31, clause D.4.3,  second paragraph: 'Upon receipt of the Send Command Compete
protocol service from the device server, the protocol will perform the following actions.'

Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the Send Command Compete protocol service from the device
server, the protocol performs the following actions.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-31)[E] Page 31, clause D.4.3, third paragraph, item d. 'd) The Service Response parameter will cause
the LINK and FLAG bits to be set as defined in Table D.3'

Proposed revision: 'd) The Service Response parameter causes the LINK and FLAG bits to be set as
defined in Table D.3'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-32)[E] Page 32, clause D.4.3, first paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will then invoke the transport layer
service of SEND SMS as follows to send the SCSI STATUS SMS.'

Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol then invokes the transport layer service of SEND SMS as
follows to send the  SCSI STATUS SMS.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-33)[E] Page 32, clause D.4.4, third paragraph 'If any of the following transport services returns a
FUNCTION FAILED Return Code parameter, then the protocol will generate a Command Complete
Received protocol service indication.'

Proposed revision: 'If any of the following transport services returns a FUNCTION FAILED Return
Code parameter, then the protocol generates a Command Complete Received protocol service
indication.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-34[E] Page 33, clause D.5.1, second paragraph: 'Upon receipt of the Send Data-In protocol service
request, the protocol will invoke the following transport service.'
Proposed change: 'Upon receipt of the Send Data-In protocol service request, the protocol invokes
the following transport service.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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DEC-35)[E] Page 33, clause D.5.1, second paragraph, item f, second sentence: 'These parameters can be
used when the target does not have Byte Count worth of data in its buffer at the time of invocation
(but it does have Start Count), and will use the transport layer to throttle the data transfer.'
Proposed change: 'These parameters can be used when the target does not have Byte Count worth
of data in its buffer at the time of invocation (but it does have Start Count), and intends to use the
transport layer to throttle the data transfer.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-36)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.1, first paragraph: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION
FAILED, then the protocol layer will generate a Command Complete Received protocol service
confirmation with a Service Response parameter value of SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET
FAILURE.'
Proposed revision: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION FAILED, then the protocol
layer generates a Command Complete Received protocol service confirmation with a Service
Response parameter value of SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET FAILURE.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-37)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.1, second paragraph: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION
SUCCESSFUL, then the invocation of the TARGET READ transport service will cause the Initiator
protocol to receive an INITIATOR READ transport service request, by sending one or more DATA
READY SMS(s).'
Proposed revision: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION SUCCESSFUL, then the
invocation of the TARGET READ transport service causes the Initiator protocol to receive an
INITIATOR READ transport service request, by sending one or more DATA READY SMS(s).'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-38)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.2, second paragraph: 'When the data transfer initiated by the Send Data-In
protocol service request completes, the transport layer will inform the protocol layer with a READ
DATA COMPLETE transport service confirmation.'
Proposed revision: 'When the data transfer initiated by the Send Data-In protocol service request
completes, the transport layer informs the protocol layer with a READ DATA COMPLETE transport
service confirmation.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-39)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.2, fourth paragraph: 'Upon receipt of the READ DATA COMPLETED
transport service, the protocol layer will generate a Data Sent protocol service confirmation as
follows.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the READ DATA COMPLETED transport service, the protocol
layer generates a Data Sent protocol service confirmation as follows.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-40)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.3, second paragraph: 'Upon receipt of the Receive Data-Out protocol
service request, the protocol will invoke the following transport service.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the Receive Data-Out protocol service request, the protocol
invokes the following transport service.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-41)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.3,  paragraph 4: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION
FAILED, then the protocol layer will generate a Send Command Complete protocol service request
with a Service Response parameter value of SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET FAILURE.'
Proposed revision: 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION FAILED, then the protocol
layer generates a Send Command Complete protocol service request with a Service Response
parameter value of SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET FAILURE.'
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RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-42:[E] Page 34, clause D.5.3,  paragraph 5: 'The invocation of the Target Write transport service will
cause the Initiator protocol to receive an Initiator Write transport service request. '
Proposed revision: 'The invocation of the Target Write transport service causes the Initiator protocol
to receive an Initiator Write transport service request. '

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-43)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.4, paragraph 2: 'When the data transfer initiated by the Send Data-Out
protocol service request completes, the transport layer will inform the protocol layer with a WRITE
DATA COMPLETE transport service confirmation.'
Proposed revision: 'When the data transfer initiated by the Send Data-Out protocol service request
completes, the transport layer informs the protocol layer with a WRITE DATA COMPLETE transport
service confirmation.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-44)[E] Page 34, clause D.5.4, paragraph 4: 'Upon receipt of the READ DATA COMPLETED transport
service, the protocol layer will generate a Data-Out Received protocol service confirmation as follows.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the READ DATA COMPLETED transport service, the protocol
layer generates a Data-Out Received protocol service confirmation as follows.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-45)[E] Page 35, clause D.6, paragraph 2: 'Upon receipt of the Task Management Function protocol
Service request, the protocol layer will build an SMS structure and instructs the transport layer to
transmit it. The type of SMS depends on the Task Management function, and will be detailed in each
Task Management section.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the Task Management Function protocol Service request, the
protocol layer builds an SMS structure and instructs the transport layer to transmit it. The type of
SMS depends on the Task Management function, and is detailed in each Task Management section.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-46)[E] Page 35,  clause D.6, paragraph 3: 'In all cases, the SSA-S2P protocol will then invoke the
transport layer service of SEND SMS as follows.'
Proposed revision: 'In all cases, the SSA-S2P protocol then invokes the transport layer service of
SEND SMS as follows.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-47)[E] Page 35, clause D.6, paragraph 5. 'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION FAILED or
INVALID FIELD, then the protocol layer Service Response value will be SERVICE DELIVERY OR
TARGET FAILURE.  If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION SUCCESSFUL, then the
protocol layer Service Response value of FUNCTION COMPLETE.'
Proposed revision: Reword to eliminate use of 'will',  add missing word in second sentence as shown
below:  'If the Return Code parameter indicates FUNCTION FAILED or INVALID FIELD, then the
protocol layer Service Response value is SERVICE DELIVERY OR TARGET FAILURE.  If the Return
Code parameter indicates FUNCTION SUCCESSFUL, then the protocol layer returns a Service
Response value of FUNCTION COMPLETE.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.



Wednesday, February 28, 1996 X3T10/96-133r0

X3T10 comment resolution on SSA-S2P rev 6 Page 9 of 12

DEC-48)[E] Page 35, clause D.6, paragraph 6, second sentence: Use of the word 'shall' in an informative
annex is incorrect.  'Additional Task Management requests received from an application client while
another Task Management request is active for an I_T nexus shall be held until the outstanding Task
Management function completes.'
Proposed revision: 'Additional Task Management requests received from an application client while
another Task Management request is active for an I_T nexus are held until the outstanding Task
Management function completes.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-49:  [E] Page 35, clause D.6.1, second paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will construct an ABORT TAG
SMS into a data structure entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'
Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol builds an ABORT TAG SMS into a data structure entitled
SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-50)[E] Page 35, clause D.6.2, second paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will construct an ABORT TASK
SET into a data structure entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'
Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol builds an ABORT TAG SMS into a data structure entitled
SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-51)[E] Page 36, clause D.6.3, first paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will construct a CLEAR SCA SMS
into a data structure entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'
Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol builds a CLEAR SCA SMS into a data structure entitled
SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-52)[E] Page 36, clause D.6.4, second paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will construct a CLEAR
QUEUE SMS into a data structure entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'
Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol builds a CLEAR QUEUE SMS into a data structure entitled
SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-53)[E] Page 36, clause D.6.5, second paragraph: 'The SSA-S2P protocol will construct a TARGET
RESET SMS into a data structure entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'
Proposed revision: 'The SSA-S2P protocol builds a TARGET RESET SMS into a data structure
entitled SMS STRUCTURE as follows:'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-54)[E] Page 36, clause D.7.1, second paragraph 'Upon receipt of the Send Task Management Request
protocol service, the protocol layer will perform the actions defined in the appropriate Task
Management Function section.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of the Send Task Management Request protocol service, the
protocol layer performs the actions defined in the appropriate Task Management Function section.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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DEC-55)[E] Page 36, clause D.7.2, second paragraph 'Upon receipt of an SMS RECEIVED transport service
indication and validation of SMS contents, the target�s S2P layer will generate a Task Management
Request Received protocol service indication with the appropriate parameters.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of an SMS RECEIVED transport service indication and validation of
SMS contents, the target�s S2P layer generates a Task Management Request Received protocol
service indication with the appropriate parameters.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-56)[E] Page 37, clause D.7.3, first paragraph: 'Upon receipt of a Task Management Function Executed
protocol service, the protocol layer will construct a partial SCSI RESPONSE SMS and will instruct the
transport layer to transmit it.'
Proposed revision: 'Upon receipt of a Task Management Function Executed protocol service, the
protocol layer builds a partial SCSI RESPONSE SMS and instructs the transport layer to transmit it.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
3. Changes to correct unresolved cross references:

DEC-57)[E] Page 11, clause 6.8, third paragraph, last sentence: 'Upon receiving the SCSI RESPONSE SMS
(see D.3.1), the initiator’s S2P layer removes the aborted command if present in its Outstanding
Commands Table.'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-58)[E] Page 12, clause 6.9,  third paragraph, last sentence: 'Upon receiving the SCSI RESPONSE SMS,
the initiator’s S2P layer removes all aborted commands from its Outstanding Commands Table (see
D.3.1).'

RESPONSE: Accepted.

DEC-59)[E] Page 13, clause 6.10, third paragraph, last sentence: 'Upon receiving the SCSI RESPONSE SMS,
the initiator’s S2P layer removes all aborted commands from its Outstanding Commands Table (see
D.3.1).'

RESPONSE: Accepted.
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Greg Kapraun (Symbios Logic) Vote on X3T10/96-010r0 (SSA-S2P):  NO with comments.

This vote can be changed to Yes if the substantive comments numbered 2, 3, 4 and 6 are resolved as
indicated.  All other comments are considered editorial in nature.

SYM-1) General: The use of destination, destination node, and node are not consistent within this document
and are not consistent with SSA-TL1.  This makes some sections difficult to follow and could cause
confusion whether every node does something or just the destination  <-- I don't like using this alone
as this document has done -- or whether the destination node does the action.  Please use these
terms with the same consistency, and with the same definitions as in SSA-TL1.

RESPONSE: Accepted, a global search was done replacing node with source node or destination
node as appropriate.

SYM-2) Section 4.2 Paragraph 8:  The definition of Reserved needs to conform to the convention established
in SSA-TL1.  The reference to node in this and the following paragraph should be 'destination node'.
All nodes in between do not look at these fields or bits.
Paragraph 9: Second sentence should read:  Any value is considered valid. (as it is stated again in
SSA-TL1)

Paragraph 11: In SSA-TL1 there are quotes around Big Endian please be consistent between the two
standards.

RESPONSE: Accepted.  Paragraph 8 will say “A destination node that receives a reserved bit, field, or
byte that is not zero, or receives a reserved code value shall terminate the SMS as described in 6.2.
Paragraph 9 and 11 will match SSA-TL1 (which removed the quotes).

SYM-3) Section 5. - SSA does not have anything called a Data frame.  It has CONTROL, PRIVILEGED, and
APPLICATION frames.  Hence Paragraph 1 of this section in sentence 2 and 3 should not refer to a
Data frame.  Paragraph 1 should point out that the SMSs would be transmitted to Channel 0 as
Application frames, and the other Application frames transporting data are sent to non zero Channel
numbers.  Or define the term Data frame within the context of SSA-S2P as stated above.  Note Data
frame is used elsewhere in this document with the same objections.

RESPONSE: Accepted, define Data Frame as an Application frame with a non-zero channel.  This will
to be defined in SSA-TL1 as well.

SYM-4) Section 6. - 2nd paragraph the a before SMS should be 'an' Next to last paragraph under Table 3.  A
target returning a SCSI STATUS does not have to use the same port as the SCSI COMMAND was
received on.  It uses the 'logical path' as has  been defined, but this does not imply use of the same
port.  This sentence is redundant with Paragraph 6 in this section and should be stricken.

RESPONSE: Accepted.  A global search found three cases of “a SMS”.

SYM-5) Section 6.2. - First sentence is clumsy.  say ...receiving an SSA-S2P SMS, ...

RESPONSE: Accepted, change to “Prior to SSA-S2P receiving an SMS, the transport layer has
validated the SMS CODE field as matching that of SSA-S2P (82h).”.

SYM-6) Section 6.2.1. - 1st Paragraph 2nd sentence delete second then of the sentence.
Item 1) in the parens delete the 'H' at the end of ASYNCH

Item 2) This check does not make any sense.  Please clarify.

Am I checking a byte (which there isn't one).  An 'initiator' may be a target for another initiator.  Can it
do this check before validating the Tag which the SMS is associated with?

RESPONSE: Accepted, reword item 2) to “If  the S2P CODE field has one of the values specified in
Table 4, but the destiniation node does not implement the node type in the corresponding Table 4
column labeled Received by , then generate an ASYNC ALERT SMS with an UNKNOWN SMS ALERT
CODE field.”.  An initiator that is acting like a target will match either case.  You have brought up an
extra check (i.e. Tag) that could be done, but this standard does not require it.
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SYM-7) Section 6.6. - In the CHANNEL field description paragraph the term data frame is used and needs to
be resolved as per previous comments.

RESPONSE: Accepted, Data frame has been defined as per SYM-3).

SYM-8)  Section 6.8. - 3rd paragraph last sentence has a reference to (see 0).  There is no 0.

RESPONSE: Accepted. same as DEC-57).

SYM-9) Section 6.9 - Paragraph 3 end of paragraph has a (see 0) reference.

RESPONSE: Accepted, same as DEC-58).

SYM-10) Section 6.10 - Paragraph 3 end of paragraph has a (see 0) reference.

RESPONSE: Accepted. same as DEC-59).

SYM-11) Section 7.5 3rd paragraph 2nd sentence.  The second comma should be deleted.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SYM-12) Section 8.4 - Paragraph 1 uses the term data frames.
In item 1) ditto

Item 3) uses the term logical path when talking about sending the SMSs down multiple paths used.
In the description paragraph of each of these SMSs logical was not used in front of the word path.
The words 'each different path' were used rather than logical.  Please correct either this paragraph or
each of the others in the document.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SYM-13) Annex A. - First word AN should not have N capitalized.
Item e) refers to a Local Reset.  There is not one any more.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SYM-14) Annex B. - Section B.2  Several cases like (05h) and (07h) say frame rejects are handled in the
physical layer.  They are handled in the Transport layer not the physical layer.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SYM-15) Annex C. - Section C.1.  Downstream node has no meaning.  The correct terminology is 'remote
port'. (As is used correctly in C.1.1)  Section C.1.2 uses the term data frame.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

SYM-16) Annex D. - Section D.1.6  The term TCHANNEL is still used here and has been removed from SSA-
TL1.

RESPONSE: Accepted.

Sincerely,

John Scheible
Voice: (512) 823-8208
Email: scheible@vnet.ibm.com
Charles Monia
Voice: (508) 841-6757
Email: monia@shr.doc.com


